



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - B No. - 4004 of 2025**

Pramod Kumar

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State Of U.P. And 8 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Vishal Khandelwal  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Anil Kumar Aditya, C.S.C., Krishna  
Kant Singh

---

**Court No. - 54**

**HON'BLE SWARUPAMA CHATURVEDI, J.**

1. Heard Sri Vishal Khandelwal, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Ravindra Prasad, learned Advocate holding brief of Sri Krishna Kant Singh, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 5, Sri Anil Kumar Aditya, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 6 and Sri Yogendra Kumar Sonkar, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State representing respondent nos. 1 to 4.

2. This petition is being filed for relief in the nature of certiorari for quashing the impugned order dated 22.08.2025 passed by respondent no. 2 namely, Deputy Director of Consolidation, Hathras in Revision No. 0088 of 2025 as well as the order dated 17.09.2024 passed by respondent no. 3 namely, Settlement Officer of Consolidation, Hathras in Appeal No. RST/0239/2021 under Section 21(2) of the Uttar Pradesh Consolidation of Holdings Act, 1953.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the impugned order has some clerical mistake in filing and he would also like to make addition in his averments in the writ petition, for which, he prays for time to file supplementary affidavit.

4. Accordingly, learned counsel for the petitioner is granted three weeks' time to file supplementary affidavit to facilitate him to make additional averments regarding status of the possession and also any other averments, if he would like to add along with relevant necessary documents.

5. Learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State also seeks and is granted two weeks' time to have instructions in the matter.
6. All the respondents have no objection to the adjournment.
7. Put up **as fresh** on **16.03.2026** before appropriate Bench.
8. Meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner may also supply copy of the supplementary affidavit to the learned counsel for the respondent concerned before filing.

**(Swarupama Chaturvedi,J.)**

**February 16, 2026**

#Vikram/-